USA/CA-Stanford-109-S21/2022 5.95×103 TCID50/mL 
USA/NY-Wadsworth-23067147-01/2023 7.88×103 TCID50/mL 

* strains were gamma-irradiated prior to wet-testing 

10.0 Clinical Testing Summary 

a) Clinical Study Design 
A prospective study was performed in which five hundred ninety-two (592) study subjects 
were sequentially enrolled (between November 2024 and March 2025). Anterior nasal swab 
(ANS) samples were collected from symptomatic patients suspected of infection with 
respiratory symptoms, at fifteen (15) clinical sites. To be enrolled in the study, patients had